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Commlllllty I.istomla, Seu

.:is. Shrimatl Renaka Barkatakl:
Shrl P. C. Dornoah:
ShrI Bavlndra ""rma:
Shrl R. S. P""d.,.:
ShrI Raje.ll\var Patel,
Shrl B, Rani",

Will the Mini.ter of I4formaUon
... 8roadcas!In, be plea.cd to state:

<a) whether it i. a fact that Government have asked the State Governments to accord high priority to the Installation of community listening wu in the border Areas; and

(b 1 if BO. the ;>rogrn.i. achieved in this regard in the border St.ates?

",., MInister uf 'urorm:l&lon and
~ IShrl ~ Dall11dur):
(a) Yes, Sir,

_ (AI) LS---f

(b) 6724 community sets have been installed in the border areas 01
Assam, Gujar.t, J.&K., Punjab, Ultar Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh, Manipur, Trlpura and N.E.F.A. InlormRtfon from Bihar, Hujaslh~,m. Nagalilnd nnd West Bengal h~ a watlo.~.

Military Baae III IndIan 0_

US. Shrl Umanath: Will the Mlnis~
ter of Edernal Alfalrs be pleased to atate:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government hnve not sent their protest to the Governments of United States and Unired Kingdom against the mOve to establish military bale In the Indian Ocean;

(b) if so, the reason. theretor:

(e) the existing position II! re.ardJ the establishment of the military hue In the Indian Ocean; and

(d) Government's reaction thereto'

The Minister of External Analra
(8hrl Swaran SIII,h): (8) and (b).
Government of India'. strong Gppoli-
tion to) the E"st;,bli.~!I;.llent Qf militar;{
bases In the Indian Ocean hu been eX'PTess~ on tht.' Floor oi th:s House and elsewhere and Is already well known.

(c) and (d), The propolal appears to be still in the planning .tag •.

Thumba Itoc!ket LauuellinJ 8tat ...

eli7. Shrl Umanath:
Shrl A. K. Gopalan:

Will the PrIme MInister be pleal8Cl to state:

(a) whether a group of Ruulan Scienti ... will be condu('ting actual experiments fOr the IIrst time at tbe Thumba equatorial rocket launchto. station:

(b) if !IO. the particular IPhere In which the colloboratioo wllJ be operating;

(c) tbe purpose of the joirl\ expert-ment;
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td) whether the collabcratlon Is of ahart-term duration or long-term duration; and

(e) whelher the Thumba project will get any assistance from the U.S.S.R. Academy of Sciences?

The PrIme Minister and MlDlRler of Atomic Enp.r!j'y (Shl'lmatl lnwra
GandhI): (a) Yes.

(b) to (e). Particulars of the programme of joint scientific investigations as well as of the assistance which the Thumba Equatorial Rocket Launching Station has received from USSR are contained in the Memorandum at Understanding concluded between the Department of Atomic Energy and the Hydrometeorological Serv ice. of the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics on January 13,
1964. a copy of which was placed on the Table of the House in answer to UnstaTred Question No. 1470 On November 29, 196~. A copy of the Memorandum of Understanding is again placed on the tahle of tlie Huuse.
[Placed in Library, See No. LT- 6D07/
66.)

No time limit has been presc"ibcd tor the conclusion of lh, jOint Cooperative programme.

ALB. stall Artistes

'S8. Shrl Umanath: Will the Minister of Information and BroadeutlD, be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under conslderation to create a fund to heip All-India Radio staff artistes who are in distress;

(b) if so, the detaUs thereot; and

(c) how the matter stands at preaent?

The Mlnistet 01 IDfolmatlon "nd Broad_lnr (Shrl Raj Bahadar) :
(a) to (c). Yes, Sir. A scheme for flnancial ass ish nee to cilstinguished musicians, both vocal and instrumental, dancer! and dramatists who have contributed substantlally to the success of All India Radio and other unit. of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting has been drawn UP and is being finalized In consultatioD with concerned Ministries. A copy of the scheme as finally accepted will be laid on the Table of the House.

Disabled Omee... of Armed Forces

'59. Shrl Umanath: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether It is a fact that he has requested the various employing Ministries of the Central Government that suitable jobs in Public Undertakings might be earmarked for disabled officers of the Armed Forces;

(b) 11 80, the nature of the pOlIto;
and

(c) the response from the Publlc Uadertekings and its detail.?

'lIhe Minister Of Defooce (Shri y, B.
Chavan): (a) No, Sir; but the question of plaoing lhem before the Special Selection Board ot the U.P.S.C. and gIvIDe them First Priority for apPOintment in Cl_ J and in Class II pos\s recruitment to which is normally made througb U.P.S.C. otherwise than on result::l of competitive examinati"" e""dueted by the Commission is under consideration. provided they are otherwise qualified for such posts. Government have taken a decision to give disabled personnel oVeT-ridlng Priority within Priority III for appointment to Clasa III and Class IV posts under the Central GOVt.:!rnmE'llt which arc nllrd through the Employment Exchal\ll!lS and for which they have voca\lonal aptitude and are considered suitable with due regard to their disability.

(b) and (c). Do not ariSe at thia stage.

Dlaahled Boldlen

Uf. 8hrt Um .... th: Will the Mintster of Def_ be pleased to state:

(a) whether It Is a fact that a team

